
Oral Answers NOVEMBER 22, 1962 Oral Answerll officers who are engaged in anti-smuggling work has ben increased?

Shri Morarji Desai: The inference that smuggling is on the increase is not true. At any rate, I have no indication to show that it is so.
Wherever necessary, the strength of
t he customs officers has been increased.
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[The site of the Scheme was recently inspected by the officers of the Planning Commission and the Central Water and Power Commission, and it was found that further investigations Mould be carried out in connection with the supply of water to the power house. The project authorities !have been requested to undertake these studies and furn'ish the results thereof to the Central Water and Power Com-
.mission.)
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Hafiz Mohammad Ibrahim: That ill a State Government scheme; it does not belong to the Centre at all.

Irrigation and Power Seminar at 00&1

+ (8hri P. K. Deo:

1 8hri Vasudevan Nalr:
"327. Shri A. K. Gopalan:

8hri Y. N. 8lngha:
L Shri P. K. Ghosh.:

Will the Minister of Irrigation aDd Power be pleased to state:

(8) the major subjects discussed at the Irrigation and Power Seminar recently held at Ootacamund; and

(h) the decisions or conclusions arrived at as a result of the deliberations in the Seminar?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Irrigation and Power (Shrl Alagesan): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No .LT-583/
62.]

Mr. Speaker: No supplementaries?
Next question.

8hri P. K. Deb rose-

Mr. Speaker: I am sorry, he was late.

Shri Ranca: He was already on his feet. Why should you be in such a
!hurry to pass on to the next question? You were not good enough to look at him. When he was already on his legs you called the next question.

Mr. Speaker: I looked twice on this side and that side and found nobody On his feet. He stood up when I called the next question, simultaneously.

Sbri Harl Vishnu Kamath: May I submit that he took a few seconds to attune himsel!, because he is here after a long time.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member concerned has not complained. Probably, ihe is compelling him to complain.

Shri Ranga: Sir, it is my duty to defend my colleagues.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Supply of Power Generating lant~

from Russia

~ r Shri p. R. Chakraverti:
*3Z11.i Shri P. C. ~

L Shri Blbhutl Mishra:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether a revised schedule for the supply of power plants from Russia has been drawn subsequent to tihe recent visit of the Soviet Deputy
Premier to Delhi;

(b) if so, what will be the volume of supply by the end of Third Plan period;

(c) whether the seven units of 50
M.W. will be made available to Pathratu Thermal Station in Bihar, as was originally decided upon; and

(d) what will be the total shortfall in tihe Third Plan Power generation capacity, after taking into account the figure included in the revised schedule?

The Minister 01 State In the Ministry of Irrigation and Power (Shri Alagesan): (a) Yes; Sir.

(b) and (d) The capacity of the liteam plant and equipment to be delivered by the U.S.S.R. will be 900
M.W. of which 800 M.W. of power is expected to be available by the end of the current Plan period.

(c) Instead of seven units of 110
M.W. each, four units of 50 M.W. eadl and two units of 100 M.W. each, i ev

50 M.W. more than originally agreed to, will be deJ'ivered.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Part (d) of the question has been answered.
We have not been told what the shortfall would be during the Third Plan period after these plants have been received.

Shri AJagesan: I said that plant and equipment for 900 megawatts will be delivered and 800 megawatts POWeT" will be available in the current pla.n.
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"whether the seven units of 50
M.W. will be made available to Pathratu Thermal Station in Bihar".
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The Minister of Irrigation IlIUI Power (Hafiz Mohammad ibrahim):
It is very premature to say.

Mr. Speaker: One hon. Member says that part (d) of the question has not been answered and other hon.
Member says that part (c) of the qUl'stion has not been answered. So, they might be answered fully.

Shri Alagesan: Sir, there are four parts to the question, namely, (a),
(b), (e) an'! (.:). I answered part
(a) separate!;,. I clubbed togetheT" parts (b) and (d) and answered them and part (c) I answered separately.
To which part is an answer required?
I shall read it out again. Is it to parts (b) and (d)?

Mr. Speaker: Yes.

Shr! Alagesan: The answer is:-
"The capacity of the steam plant and equipment to be delivered by

